RECOR

12-14-1998



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

7 7 9 To the Accorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	100921290 ————————————————————————————————————
THOMAS FALONE and RICHARD S. WYERMAN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 6/1/97	marks, Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 2. Name and address of receiving party (ies): Name: PENDULUM CORPORATION Internal Address: Street Address: 10 Veterans Square City: Media State: PA Zip 19063 Additional name(s) address(es) attached? YesX No
4. Application number (s) or patent number (s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/868,357	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numb	bers attached? Yes X No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Harold Pezzner, Esquire 	6. Total Number of applications and patents involved:(1)
Internal Address: CONNOLLY AND HUTZ	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed
Street Address: P.O. BOX 2207	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: WILMINGTON State: DE Zip: 19899	8. Deposit account number: 03-2775 (If any additional fee is required) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO No	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is Harold Pezzner Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 22,112 Signature Attorney Docket #: WYERMAN-1	ts true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document of pages comprising cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do no	ot detach this portion
	ed with required cover sheet information to:
AGES BURNETU SASSASSA PASSASSA	•
/1996 INBUYEN 00000007 08868357 Commissioner of Pater	ats and Trademarks

Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 9629 FRAME: 0903

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we, THOMAS FALONE and RICHARD S. WYERMAN residing at 9 STILL RUN DRIVE, MICKLETON, NJ 08056; and 3 STEEPLECHASE DRIVE, DOYLESTOWN, PA 18901; respectively, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto PENDULUM CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware located at Media, Pennsylvania the entire right, title and interest in and to our application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed concurrently herewith, entitled VIBRATION ABSORBING MATERIAL FOR HANDLES OF SPORTING EQUIPMENT (Case No. WYERMAN-1) including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and our entire right, title and interest in and to all our inventions disclosed in said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and in and to all applications including continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part and reissues filed for Letters Patent for any of said inventions in any country, and we hereby agree, whenever requested to communicate to said assignee(s), its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in all countries.

Signed this Ist day of June, 199.7
thanas Talano
THOMAS FALONE

Signed this | St day of) www. 1997

RICHARD S. WYERMAN

Witness:

3996

RECORDED: 12/07/1998

PATENT REEL: 9629 FRAME: 0904